

NO. 43493-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MARX WAYNE COONROD, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 07-1-00157-3

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

    I. This Court should decline review of Mr. Coonrod’s assignment of error because he failed to preserve this issue for review. .... 1

    II. In the alternative, this Court should find that Mr. Coonrod has failed to demonstrate manifest error affecting a constitutional right. .... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    I. Factual Summary ..... 1

    II. Procedural History ..... 1

C. ARGUMENT.....6

    I. The Court should decline review of the defendant’s assignment of error because he failed to preserve this issue for review. ....6

    II. In the alternative, if this Court finds the defendant’s assignment of error is reviewable under RAP 2.5(a)(3), it should find the defendant has failed to demonstrate manifest error affecting a constitutional right. .... 7

D. CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794, 109 S. Ct. 2201, 104 L. Ed. 2d 865<br>(1989).....  | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17, 36 L. Ed. 2d 714, 93 S. Ct. 1977<br>(1973).....   | 9            |
| <i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104, 32 L. Ed. 2d 584, 92 S. Ct. 1953 (1972)<br>.....   | 9            |
| <i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 656<br>(1969).....                                      | 8, 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Coonrod</i> , No. 38490-6-II, 2010 Wash. App. LEXIS 329, slip. op.<br>at 2 (Feb. 9, 2010).....                           | 3            |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 159 Wn.2d 231, 237, 149 P.3d 636 (2006).....   | 8            |
| <i>State v. Parmelee</i> , 121 Wn. App. 707, 712, 90 P.3d 1092 (2004), review<br>denied 153 Wn.2d 1013, 106 P.3d 762 (2005).....     | 10, 11       |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....   | 6, 8         |
| <i>Texas v. McCullough</i> , 475 U.S. 134, 138, 89 L. Ed. 2d 104, 106 S. Ct. 976<br>(1986).....                                      | 9            |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 904 F.2d 142 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 905,<br>112 L. Ed. 2d 226, 111 S. Ct. 270 (1990)..... | 10           |
| <i>Wasman v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 559, 569-70, 82 L. Ed. 2d 424, 104 S.<br>Ct. 3217 (1984).....                              | 9            |

### Other Authorities

|  |    |
|--|----|
| WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2553<br>(1993)..... | 11 |
|--|----|

### Rules

|                    |       |
|--------------------|-------|
| RAP 2.5(a).....    | 6     |
| RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... | 7, 13 |
